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MEETING DATE:  December 15, 2016 
 
CASE #:     SU16-010 
 
REQUEST: Special Use Permit & 

Variance 
 
PURPOSE:  Permit an existing 1,195 sq. ft. single- 

            accessory dwelling and a  
            variance to side yard setback. 

   
PROPERTY OWNER/ James & Gaylene Balcom 
APPLICANT    
 
LOCATION:  4504 Sells Place 
  Las Cruces, NM  88012 
  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 8 of the Mountain View 

Estates, as recorded 
February 12, 1968, with 
Instrument #6814197. 

 
EXISTING ZONING: ER3 
 
PROPERTY SIZE:  1.07-acre 
 
MAP CODE:   03-04676 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval 
 
CASE MANAGER:         Steve Meadows 
    

 

 

EXTRA-TERRITORIAL ZONING COMMISSION 
 

DOÑA ANA COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT. 
Doña Ana County Government Complex  

845 N. Motel Blvd., Las Cruces, New Mexico 88007  

Office: (575) 647-7250 

REPORT CONTENTS: (1) Summary, (2) Applicable Policies and Ordinances, (3) Staff Analysis,  
(4) Site Plan and Supporting Documents, (5) GIS Information & Maps 
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Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 

 

BACKGROUND: 
 

Existing Conditions/Zoning 
The 1.07-acre subject property is a residentially developed parcel containing a 3,425 sq. ft. site 
built home with a 576 sq. ft. attached garage constructed in 1972, and an unpermitted 1,195 
sq. ft. accessory dwelling constructed in 2000.  The subject property is located within an ER3 
(Residential, 1.0-acre minimum new lot size, single family site built homes) Zoning District.  
Doña Ana Mutual Domestic Water Consumers Association provides water to the property.  Two 
existing, approved septic systems (#026440 & DA130416) provide wastewater disposal for the 
existing residence and accessory dwelling.  The parcel is accessed by Sells Place, an 
unpaved, private road classified as a local road by the Mesilla Valley MPO.  A ten foot (10’) 
utility easement is located along the southern property line.  This case was postponed to 
date certain (Dec. 15) at the November 17, 2016, ETZ Commission hearing. 
 
The Request: 
 

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to permit an existing 1,195 sq. ft. accessory 
dwelling and a Variance from fifteen feet (15’) to three feet eleven inches (3’ 11”) to the side 
yard setback.  
 
 
APPLICABLE PLANS, POLICIES, AND CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL   
 

1. Las Cruces Extra-territorial Zoning Ordinance, No. 88-02, as Amended  
 
2.1.D EVALUATION CRITERIA 
 
The Planning Director and ETZ Commission may use the following general criteria when 
reviewing Special Use Permits and Zoning Applications.  The ETZ Commission shall have the 
authority to require additional specific information on any of the following criteria of Article II, 
Section 2.1.D/Evaluation Criteria. 
 

 
SITE 

 
ZONING 

 
LAND USE 

North ER4M   Residential, 1/2 acre minimum 
new lot size, single family site-built and 
mobile homes 

Residential uses 

South ER7  Residential, 5,000 sq. ft. minimum 
new lot size,  Single-family, duplex, or 
apartments 

Residential uses 

East ER2M   Residential, 2 acre minimum new 
lot size, single family site-built and mobile 
homes 

Agriculture and residential uses 

West ER2  Residential, 2 acre minimum new 
lot size, single family site-built homes 

Agriculture and residential uses 
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2.1.D.1 Determination of potential number of homes, population and population 
demographics. 

2.1.D.2 Determination of potential traffic flows (average daily traffic) and where they 
will impact the transportation system. 

2.1.D.3 Determination of need for new commercial activity. 
2.1.D.4 Determination of potential water and sewage needs. 
2.1.D.5 Evaluation of existing infrastructure capacities and an analysis of the ability 

of the existing system to accommodate the new development. 
2.1.D.6 The difference between capacity and impact should be stated.  Those areas 

which are appropriate for the developer to underwrite should be negotiated 
between local government and developer. 

2.1.D.7 The ETZ should reserve the right to place appropriate zoning categories on 
environmentally sensitive areas, areas of historical significance or areas 
which contain endangered or rare species of animal or plant life. 

2.1.D.8 Any analysis required should be undertaken and paid for by the developer 
and verified by the ETZ Commission. 

2.1.D.9 Determination of impact of a proposed zone change on surrounding 
properties. 

 

2.3.B  GRANTING VARIANCES 

A variance may be granted by the Extra-territorial Authority if it concludes that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would result in practical difficulties or unnecessary physical 
hardships for the applicant resulting from size, shape or existing structures thereon, or from 
topographic or physical conditions on the site or in the immediate vicinity, and that by granting 
the variance, the spirit of this Code will be observed, public safety and welfare secured and 
substantial justice done.  Cost and inconvenience to the applicant of strict or literal compliance 
with the regulation may be given consideration, but shall not be the sole reason for granting a 
variance.  Variances will be considered in the following cases: 

1. Height, yard, setback, lot area, site coverage and gross floor area 
requirements of this Code; 

2. Parking and loading requirements of this Code; 

3. Sign and fence requirements of this Code; 

4. Limitations stated for minimum distances permitted; 

5. Strict application of the terms of this Code relating to the use, 
construction or alteration of buildings and/or signs. 

 

2.3.C  REQUIRED FINDINGS 

Before recommending or granting a variance, the ETZ Authority shall make the following 
findings: 

1. Granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege 
inconsistent with the limitations on other properties with three hundred fifty 
(350) feet and also in the same land use district. 

2. Granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 
welfare or be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the 
vicinity. 
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3. Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified performance 
standard or regulation would result in unnecessary physical hardship 
inconsistent with the purposes of this Code. 

 
 
Section 3.1      GENERAL DISTRICTS:  PURPOSES AND USES 
General districts are the residential, commercial and industrial zoning districts.  This Article 
outlines the intended purpose of each general district and states the permitted use and special 
uses for each district.  Refer to the Official Zoning Map and to Section 1.5 for interpretation and 
conflict guidelines elsewhere in this Ordinance. 

PERMITTED USE DEFINED 
A permitted use is a use which is listed as permitted by right in a zoning district.  Non-specified 
uses which are similar to those specified are also permitted by right except as otherwise 
restricted within this Ordinance. 

SPECIAL USE DEFINED 
A special use is a use which is of an unusual or unique character and which may be offensive 
or incompatible in some cases within a zoning district.  A special use requires review and 
approval by the ETZ Commission to determine impacts of the use on the surrounding area.  
Special Use Permits for accessory dwellings shall follow Article 7, Section 7.2 of this 
Ordinance. 
 

Section 3.1.C.2  ER3 RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 

3.1.C.2.a  PURPOSE 

The purpose of the ER3 zoning district is to establish residential districts of 
single-family site-built homes on moderate to large size lots, specifically 
designed to meet the demand for those persons whose lifestyles include 
raising and keeping of large and small animals in a semi-rural atmosphere. 
The development requirements set for the ER3M district as outlined 
in Section 3.1.C.1.b (below) of this Article are applicable to the ER3 
district. 

3.1.C.2.c  ER3 PERMITTED USES 

The permitted uses set for the ER3M district as outlined in Section 
3.1.C.1.c (below) of this Article are applicable to the ER3 district, EXCEPT 
that mobile homes are not allowed in the ER3 district. 

3.1.C.2.d  ER3 SPECIAL USE PERMITS 

The Special Use Permit uses and conditions set for the ER3M district as 
outlined in Section 3.1.C.1.d (below) of this Article are applicable to the 
ER3 district. 

 
 
Section 3.1.C.1  ER3M RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 

 3.1.C.1.a  PURPOSE 

The purpose of the ER3M zoning district is to establish residential district 
is to establish residential districts of single-family site-built homes and 
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mobile homes on moderate to large size lots, specifically designed to meet 
the demand for those persons whose lifestyles include raising and keeping 
of large and small animals in a semi-rural atmosphere. 

 3.1.C.1.b  DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS 

Minimum lot size      1 acre (except cluster development) 
Minimum lot width  100 feet 
Minimum lot depth  100 feet 
Minimum front setback   25 feet 
Minimum side setback   15 feet 
Minimum rear setback   25 feet 
Maximum building height   35 feet 

 
 
3.3.B.3     PUBLIC HEARING AND NOTICE PROCEDURE 

A public hearing shall be held by the ETZ Commission for all Special Use Permits in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.1.G of this Ordinance. 
 

3.3.B.4     REVIEW AND APPROVAL PROCEDURE 
The ETZ Commission may deny such SUP’s or may grant final approval in 
accordance with certain conditions, with right of appeal to the ETZ Authority in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 3.1.  Approval may also be granted with 
additional conditions imposed which are deemed necessary to insure that the purpose 
and intent of this Ordinance is met and to protect and provide safeguards for persons 
and property in the vicinity.  Variances in the dimensional requirements for a 
special use may be granted by the ETZ Commission in accordance with the 
criteria in Section 2.3.B of this Ordinance. 

 
3.3.B.5  TIME LIMITATIONS, REVOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

In addition to the imposition of conditions, the ETZ Commission may impose a time 
limitation on the SUP.  If a special use is discontinued for a period of one (1) year, 
said permit shall automatically expire.  All improvements shall be in accord with the 
development standards within the district, except as otherwise authorized by the SUP.  
There shall be no major revisions in the site plan of the original approved special use 
except as approved by the ETZ Commission.  Minor revisions to a site plan, following 
final approval, may be subsequently approved by the planning staff without a public 
hearing.  Major revisions to the plan are subject to a regular public hearing with the 
same requirements as an original application. 

3.3.B.5.a     Major revisions shall include, but are not limited to, the following: 
1. any change in land use or intensity 
2. modifications of vehicular traffic volumes or circulation 
3. increase in size of property or change in location or configuration of 

structures 
3.3.B.5.b     Minor changes that planning staff may approve are as follows: 

1. provision of additional parking or landscaping 
2. minor adjustment to parking, landscaping, lighting or signs 
3. superficial changes to structures or slight variations in dimensions 

 

Special Use Permits shall be eligible for renewal when limitations expire. 
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 3.3.B.6     RECORDING OF THE SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
After approval, the Special Use Permit shall be issued by the Planning Director or 
his/her designee and shall include all information, conditions, reference to site plans 
and other provisions of the special use.  The special uses, as granted, shall be shown 
on a Special Use Permit map indicating its location with a designation of ‘SU’ and the 
year of expiration.  Special uses shall not be considered a zone change. 
 

Section 4.2  EXCEPTIONS AND MODIFICATIONS 

 4.2.A  YARD REQUIREMENTS AND EXCEPTIONS: RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS 

The following provisions shall apply to all developments in residential zoning district. 

4.2.A.1  SETBACK EXCEPTIONS 

a. A fifteen (15) foot street setback shall be permitted on one (1) front yard of 
corner lots and double frontage lots and on two (2) front yards of triple 
frontage lots (see Appendix A for illustrations). 

b. New dwellings may be erected as close to a front property line as the average 
distance established by the existing dwellings, provided the lots on the same 
side of the block are at least forty (40) percent developed (see Appendix A for 
illustrations). 

c. An addition to a main dwelling, no larger than twenty (20) percent of the floor 
area of the main dwelling, shall be permitted as an extension of existing 
building lines which have non-conforming setbacks.  Setbacks for such an 
addition shall be at least equal to the main dwelling setback (see Appendix A 
for illustrations). 

d. On platted lots of record, a minimum setback of five (5) feet shall be permitted 
on the side yard of lots having a front lot line width of less than fifty-one (51) 
feet. 

e. There shall be a minimum setback of one (1) foot for each foot in height of 
any building, other than one-family/two-family structures, abutting a residential 
zone. 

f. Setbacks for odd-shaped lots shall be determined by the Planning 
Director or his/her designee in accordance with Appendix A. (Pg. 21) 

 

4.2.A.5  EASEMENT ENCROACHMENTS 

There shall be no permanent structures located on easements without written 
approval of the County Planning Division. 

 
 
Section 7.2      DEFINITION: ACCESSORY LIVING QUARTERS 

A subordinate structure used or capable of being used as living quarter which is 
incidental to but located on the same lot or parcel as the primary structure and not 
used for the conduct of business or commercial sheltering of individuals.  Accessory 
dwellings may be permitted by an administrative Special Use Permit provided that all 
requirements of Section 2.6.C of the Ordinance are met.   

Accessory dwellings such as maid’s quarters, guest houses and other types of 
accessory dwellings that do not meet the requirements of Section 2.6.C of this 
Ordinance shall meet the requirements of this Section. 
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7.2.A    All height, size and setback requirements listed in Section 7.1 shall apply 
except that accessory living quarters shall be limited to one thousand six hundred 
(1,600) square feet in size or less. 

 
7.2.B     All requirements set forth by the Uniform Building Code shall be met except 
in residential zones that allow mobile homes, a mobile home may be allowed as 
accessory living quarters, provided all other provisions of this Ordinance are met. 

 
7.2.C  All standards and requirements of the New Mexico Environmental 
Improvement Division shall be met for liquid waste disposal. 
 
7.2.D    Accessory living quarters shall not be used for the conduct of business or 
commercial sheltering of individuals. 
 
7.2.E     Accessory living quarters are limited to one (1) per primary dwelling unit. 
 
7.2.F   Accessory living quarters shall require a Special Use Permit application 
submitted to the Planning Division for administrative approval by the Planning 
Director.  If the Planning Division receives any written or electronic correspondence in 
opposition to a Special Use Permit application by the deadline specified on the public 
notice, then the case shall go to a public hearing before the ETZ Commission, per 
Section 2.1.G of the Ordinance. 

 

 
AGENCY COMMENTS 
 

DAC Engineering:  No comment. 
 
DAC Flood Commission:  1) Pursuant to FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 
35013C1080G & 35013C1081G, the property is not located within a FEMA Special Flood Zone 
Area.  The parcel is located in FEMA “Other Areas” Zone “X”, “Areas outside the 500-yrea 
floodplain”, the property is located within a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area and can be found 
in Flood Zone X (Areas determined to be outside the 500-yr floodplain).  2) Additional reviews 
may warrant additional comments.  Additional comments:  Runoff from the roof of the 
additional structure shall not drain onto the neighboring property to the south.  Rain gutters or 
other methods of conveyance may be necessary if runoff is being drained to the neighboring 
property. 
 
DAC Fire Marshal:  Special Use Permit approved. 
 
ACO Codes:  No codes violations.  9/19/16 
 
DAC Building Services:  This is an unpermitted structure.  This will require a triple fee permit 
and inspection of building, plumbing, mechanical and electrical, if approved. 
 
DAC Addressing Coordinator:  No comments. 
 
DAC Zoning Codes:  No open case. 
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NMED:  Waste Treatment and Disposal:  The applicant has 2 liquid waste permits for this 
property (DA130416 & 026440) for the property.  Permit DA130416 is for a 1-bdrm guesthouse 
(casita) and 026440 is for a 3-bdrm house.  Water Supply/Water Quality:  NMED-DWB has no 
concerns about this project.  Solid Waste Disposal:  The Solid Waste Bureau has no comment 
nor concern regarding solid waste matters.  Surface Water Bureau:  No comment received.   
 
NMDOT:  No significant impact to state’s highway system. 
 
Mesilla Valley MPO:  Sells Place is a local road. 
 
CLC Planning Dept:  No issues, if property annexed it would need to come into compliance 
with current code, etc. (zone change, non-compliant certificate) for SUP.  If property is acquired 
by the City, property would need to be re-platted and rezoned to REM in order to come into 
compliance. 
 
EBID:  EBID has no objections to case #SU16-010.  Parcel has 0 water righted acres. 
 
State Eng. Office:  No water rights issues. 
 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE / NOTIFICATION 
Twenty (20) letters for notice of a public hearing mailed on November 1, 2016 to property 
owners within the area of notification.   
Agenda posted in the Las Cruces Sun-News on October 30, 2016. 
Signs were posted on the property in a timely manner. 
One letter in support (Pg 22) of the request was received Nov. 14, from Lynn Eichelberger (#9, 
#14, & #16 on List). 
No other correspondence in opposition or support was received.   
 
Case was postponed to date certain (Dec. 15) on November 17, therefore, notification 
consisted of agenda posted in the Las Cruces Sun-News on November 27. 
No correspondence received for Dec. 15, 2016, hearing. 
 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

Request #SU16-010 was originally submitted by the owner of the property, Ms. Paulette 
Tillman, on September 14, 2016.  The property was in the process of being sold to Mr. & Mrs. 
Balcom at that time.  The Balcom’s took possession of the property on October 3, 2016, and 
the Special Use Permit case was transferred to them.  
 
The status of the accessory dwelling was brought to the attention of DAC staff when the prior 
owner contacted staff to get approval for the accessory dwelling after the title company alerted 
her to the problem.  Staff discussed the issues with Ms. Tillman and she submitted the 
application for the Special Use Permit.  Staff research and a close inspection of the submitted 
site plan (Pg. 13) revealed the accessory dwelling encroaching on the fifteen foot (15’) side 
yard setback, sitting three feet eleven inches (3’ 11”) from the property line, so a Variance 
request was added to the application.   
 
Additionally, the accessory dwelling is encroaching upon a utility easement (Pg. 13).  Section 
4.2.A.5 (Pg. 6) requires approval of any easement encroachments. Staff contacted Ms. Tillman 
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and a letter of approval for the encroachment from El Paso Electric Co. (Pgs. 16-19) was 
submitted. 
 
Section 2.1.D Evaluation Criteria and Section 7.2 Accessory Living Quarters of the ETZ 
Ordinance shall be evaluated by staff for a recommendation to the ETZ Commission for a 
decision. 
 

Section 2.1.D Evaluation Criteria   

Applicants responses page 15 (Staff’s analysis in bold) 
 

2.1.D.1 Determination of the number of homes, population, and population demographics.    
Applicant is requesting the Special Use Permit to permit the existing 1,195 sq. ft., 1 
bedroom, accessory dwelling for guests and family members. 
 
2.1.D.2 Determination of potential traffic flows (average daily traffic) and where they will impact 
the transportation system.  Occasional guests will impact Sells Place and Lopez Rd.  No 
negative comments from DAC Engineering or NMDOT received. 
 
2.1.D.3 Determination of need for new commercial activity.  No commercial activity is being 
proposed. 
 

2.1.D.4 Determination of potential water and sewage needs.   Water provided by Doña Ana 
MDWCA and two NMED approved septic permits (#026440 & DA130416). 
 
2.1.D.5 Evaluation of existing infrastructure capacities and an analysis of the ability of the 
existing system to accommodate the new development.  Septic systems and water are 
adequate on the property. 
  
2.1.D.6 The difference between capacity and impact should be stated.  Those areas that are 
appropriate for the developer to underwrite should be negotiated between local government 
and developer.  The water & wastewater infrastructure in place is permitted and has 
sufficient capacity for the accessory dwelling.  Private unpaved (graveled) road is 
adequate for anticipated occasional traffic increase. 
 
2.1.D.7 The ETZ should reserve the right to place appropriate zoning categories on 
environmentally sensitive areas, areas of historical significance, or areas on which contain 
endangered or rare species of animal or plant life.  No evidence submitted to staff that 
demonstrates any rare or endangered species, or areas of historical significance at this 
residential site. DAC Flood Commission comments made no reference to any 
environmentally sensitive areas or flood zones associated with the property. 
 
2.1.D.8 Any analysis required should be undertaken and paid for by the developer and verified 
by the ETZ Commission.  All fees paid by applicant.  
 
2.1.D.9 Determination of impact of a proposed zone change on surrounding properties.  N/A. 
Minimal additional residential impact anticipated as parcel has adequate infrastructure 
to accommodate accessory dwelling and anticipated additional vehicle traffic.  There 
should be no impact to surrounding properties as the accessory dwelling is existing and 
has been in place since approximately 2000. 
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Staff has determined that the applicant’s submittal meets the requirements of Section 2.1.D 
Evaluation Criteria of the ETZ Ordinance. 
 

Section 7.2 Accessory Living Quarters 

Section 7.2 Accessory Living Quarters (Pgs. 6-7) must be met to approve accessory dwellings in 
the ETZ.  The existing accessory dwelling is 1,195 sq. ft. meeting the 7.2.A requirement of less 
than 1,600 sq. ft.  The accessory dwelling is also required to meet the current Building Code and 
pass all inspections on the structure to satisfy Section 7.2.B.  Accessory structures must meet 
NMED requirements for waste water disposal and NMED has approved two septic permits 
(Permit #026440 & #DA130416) for the property meeting Section 7.2.C.  Accessory dwellings 
cannot be used for the commercial sheltering of individuals per section 7.2.D, and the applicant 
has been made aware of this regulation.  Section 7.2.E stipulates that only one accessory 
dwelling is allowed on a property and this existing structure is the only accessory dwelling on the 
property.  Section 7.2.F does not apply as this is not an Administrative SUP due to the requested 
Variance associated with it. 
 
Staff has determined that the applicant’s request meets the requirements of Section 7.2 
Accessory Living Quarters of the ETZ Ordinance. 
 

Variance Request 

Per Section 3.3.B.4 (Pg. 5) “Variances in the dimensional requirements for a special use may 
be granted by the ETZ Commission in accordance with the criteria in Section 2.3.B of this 
Ordinance.”  The Variance from fifteen feet (15’) to three feet eleven inches (3’ 11”) to the side 
yard setback for the 1,195 sq. ft. accessory dwelling was discovered by staff upon inspection of 
the submitted site plan.  Section 4.2.A.1.f (Pg. 6 & Pg. 21) allows staff to determine setbacks 
for odd shaped parcels. The subject parcel is similar in shape to a pentagon, and staff 
determined that the encroachment was on the side yard setback due to the placement of the 
accessory dwelling and the location of the back yard of the residence (Pgs 13 & 23).  The 
structure is located three feet eleven inches (3’ 11”) from the property boundary and the 
requirement in the ER3 Zoning District is fifteen feet (15’). 

   
Section 2.3.C; Required Findings 

To grant a Variance the ETA must find that:  (Staff analysis in bold): 
 

A): Granting the Variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the 
limitations on other properties within three hundred fifty (350) feet and also within the same 
land use district.  Staff located two approved Variances (V00-008/Barney and V09-
004/Johnson) for setbacks within the same ER3 Zoning District (Pg. 20) as the subject 
property.  This demonstrates that approval of the variance would not be considered a 
special privilege inconsistent with other properties in the area or within the same zoning 
district. 
 
B): Granting the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or be 
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.  DAC Building Services 
notes (Page 7) that the accessory dwelling was constructed without a Building Permit 
and paying a triple fee will be required according to Section 179-19 of DAC Ordinances 
and the structure must pass all inspections by DAC Building Services.  No other 
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negative comments were received from the reviewing agencies.  By obtaining approval 
of the Variance, approval of a Building Permit and passing all inspections, the public 
health, safety and welfare will be ensured. 
 
C): Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified performance standard or 
regulation will result in unnecessary physical hardship inconsistent with the purposes of this 
code.  The accessory dwelling was built without the benefit of a Special Use Permit or a 
Building Permit by a prior owner.  Denial of the Variance request associated with the 
Special Use Permit would create an unnecessary physical hardship because the 
applicants would be required to remove the accessory dwelling.  Denial would not 
uphold the spirit of the Code as the applicants did not create the problem and have 
shown due diligence in continuing to pursue the application and have pledged to adhere 
to any requirements/conditions placed on the requested Variance and SUP.  
 
In staff’s opinion, the request has met the Section 2.3.C Required Findings and by approving 
the Variance Request the spirit of the code will be upheld and substantial justice done.   
 
STAFF FINDINGS 
 

1. The subject property is located outside the corporate limits of the City of Las Cruces, but 
within the five-mile Extra-territorial Zone (ETZ) as set forth by 3-19-5(1), NMSA 1978 and 
the Joint Powers Agreement between Doña Ana County and the City of Las Cruces. 

2. The 1.07-acre subject property is Lot 8, Mountain View Acres Subdivision, recorded on 
February 12, 1968, in Book 10, Page 24. 

3. The subject property is located within an ER3 (Residential, 1.0-acre minimum new lot 
size, single family site-built homes) Zoning District. 

4. The current applicant purchased the property on October 3, 2016, from the original 
applicant, Ms. Paulette Tillman. 

5. The existing accessory dwelling was built prior to the purchase of the property by Ms. 
Tillman. 

6. The existing 3,425 sq. ft. primary dwelling was constructed in 1972. 
7. The existing 1,195 sq. ft. accessory dwelling was constructed in 2000 without a permit 

from DAC Building Services. 
8. Water is provided to the property by Doña Ana Mutual Domestic Water Consumers 

Association.  
9. NMED has approved two (2) septic permits to provide waste water disposal for the 

existing primary and accessory dwellings with Permit #026440 & #DA130416.  
10. Section 7.2.F grants the authority to approve Administrative Special Use Permits to the 

Doña Ana County Community Development Director. 
11. Twenty (20) Notices for Public Input were mailed on November 1, 2016, to the properties 

identified within the Area of Notification. 
12. El Paso Electric submitted documentation approving the utility encroachment by the 

accessory dwelling. 
13. Case #SU16-010 was postponed to date certain (Dec. 15, 2016) at the ETZ Commission 

meeting of November 17, 2016. 
14. The request meets the requirements of Section 7.2 Accessory Living Quarters of the ETZ 

Ordinance. 
15. The request meets the Evaluation Criteria of Section 2.1.D for a Special Use Permit. 
16. The request meets all three requirements of Section 2.3.C Required Findings for approval 

of a Variance. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Based on the Staff Findings above, staff analysis, and the application meeting Section 2.1.D and 
Section 7.2 of the ETZ Ordinance, staff recommends Conditional Approval of Special Use 
Permit Request Case # SU16-010/Balcom to permit an existing 1,195 sq. ft. accessory dwelling 
and grant a Variance from fifteen feet (15’) to three feet eleven inches (3’ 11”) on the side yard 
setback with the following conditions: 
 

1) Applicant must obtain a Building Permit for the accessory dwelling, pass all 
inspections, and pay a triple fee. 

2) Applicant shall ensure that water runoff from the accessory dwelling is contained within 
the subject parcel. 

3) The commercial sheltering of individuals in the accessory dwelling is prohibited. 
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Site Plan 

 
 

 



Special Use Permit – December 15, 2016  Page 14 of 28 
Case # SU16-010 / BALCOM 

Narrative 
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2.1.D Responses 
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El Paso Electric Letter (Pg 1 of 4) 
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El Paso Electric Letter (Pg 2 of 4) 
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El Paso Electric Letter (Pg 3 of 4) 
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El Paso Electric Letter (Pg 4 of 4) 
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Approved Variances Within ER3 
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Setback Exceptions (Appendix A-2) 
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On odd shaped lots the rear yard is determined by the rear line that is

most parallel to the front yard.  This pentagonal shaped lot would 

require one (1) front yard, one (1) rear yard and three (3) side yards.

This triangular lot would require two (2) front

yards and one (1) rear yard.

This pie-shaped lot requires calculation of the rear yard at

a line measured from the corner a distance of the required

rear yard, mid-point between the two side property lines.

PENTAGONAL LOT

TRIANGULAR LOT

PIE-SHAPED LOT

YARD REQUIREMENTS

FOR ODD SHAPED LOTS

APPENDIX A-2
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Eichelberger Letter 
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Close-up Aerial 
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Area Land Use Aerial 
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Zoning Map 
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Area of Notification Aerial 
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Area of Notification Map 
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Area of Notification List 
 

 


